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Case Number BZNA-0131-2019 
BZNA-0132-2019 
BZNA-0144-2019  

Property Size 4.58 AC  

Address 3501 Conner St Zoning PB (Planned Business) 

Owner Hanlon Development LLC 
K & J Investments IV LLC 

Reviewer Oksana Polhuy 

Applicant Jeff Meyer BZA Meeting November 4, 2019 

Requested Action: 

UDO §11.C.1.F.3.a and §11.C.1.F.5, Variance of Development Standards to permit a designation sign 
in an integrated development on a property that does not have minimum 300 feet of frontage and to 
permit construction of a designation sign taller than permitted. 
UDO §8.C.4.D and Appendix C. Conditional Use to permit outdoor display. 
UDO §8.C.4.F and Appendix C. Variance of Use to permit outdoor storage. 

Recommendation: 

Approve. See Findings of Facts for Approval on pages 4-7 and Conditions of Approval on page 8.  
 

Table of Contents: 
1. Staff Report 
2. Parcel Map 
3. Aerial Map 
4. Application 
5. Site Plan and Subdivision Plat 
6. Sign Elevation 
7. Site Pictures 
8. Neighborhood Pictures 
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ANALYSIS 

The subject site is located on the south side of Conner Street, about 0.4 miles east of State Road 37. 
The site is comprised of three lots: two lots also known as Gill Subdivision, located outside of the city 
limits, and a vacant lot within the city limits behind lot 2 (Exhibits 2 and 3). There is a warehouse building 
on each lot in Gill Subdivision. The subject site is surrounded by the industrial use (grain elevators) to 
the north, agricultural use to the east, vacant land to the south and commercial use (auto sales and 
services) to the west.  

The applicant is requesting a number of variances relevant to different lots within the subject site: 

1. A variance of development standards for a designation sign is for the entire subject site. For the 
purposes of applying sign regulations, Gill Subdivision is considered to be an integrated 
development. The types of permanent signs permitted in integrated developments are a wall 
sign and a designation sign. In order for a designation sign to be permitted, the property must 
have at least 300 feet of frontage per UDO § 11.C.F.3.a. However, neither lot in Gill Subdivision 
is 300-ft-wide. The combined frontage of both lots does not reach 300 feet either. Also, the 
proposed sign is 4 inches taller than permitted (16 feet maximum height permitted per UDO § 
§11.C.1.F.5, 16’4” requested).   

2. One of the tenants would like to display merchandise outdoors. Outdoor display is only 
permitted as a conditional use in Planned Business zoning district and requires a public hearing. 

3. The applicant would like to use a 2-acre vacant lot behind lot 2 of Gill Subdivision for outdoor 
storage. Outdoor storage is not allowed in PB and requires a variance of use. 

 
Variance of Development Standards (Designation Sign) 

Currently, there are two buildings in Gill Subdivision. Each building has several tenants. Due to the 
restrictions imposed by the UDO sign regulations, every tenant is permitted to have only a wall sign. 
However, the location of the buildings makes it difficult for the wall signs to be effective. First, the 
buildings are located about 300-400 feet away from the street curb, while the buildings’ walls have little 
space left for signage. These conditions lead to a situation in which the maximum possible wall sign size 
may not convey the sign message effectively (Exhibit 7, p.1-2). Secondly, the warehouses are blocked 
on the west and partially on the north by the truck service center (Exhibits 7 and 8). Due to that, a person 
driving on Conner Street heading east essentially does not see the buildings until they are at the 
driveway that leads to the buildings on the subject site. 

A designation sign is the best possible option to identify several business legibly and concisely. The 
proposed sign height is a bit taller than allowed by 4 inches (Exhibit 6). However, the area where the 
designation sign goes is the lowest spot on site. It is about 5 feet below road’s grade and 10 feet below 
the grade by the buildings. Due to that, the requested height increase is necessary to make the sign 
visible. 

There are three old ground signs at the property. They are not a permitted type of sign at this property 
and currently exist as legal non-conforming signs. They are located far from the road and are not very 
legible. They are also old: some tenants requested to change the ground sign structure completely, 
which would make the sign loose its legal non-conforming status. The designation sign would have 
space for more tenants than the existing ground signs and would be legible, concise and appealing.  In 
order to reach ordinance’s goal of minimizing sign clutter, the staff recommends to remove these signs 
as a condition to approval of the variance.  
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Conditional Use (Outdoor Display) 

One of the tenants at 3501 Conner Street (lot 2, Gill Subdivision) sells mowers, but it is not clear from 
the outside that there is a store on site. Due to that, the applicant proposes a 600 sf asphalt pad in front 
of the existing parking lot to display mowers (Exhibit 5). The display area is about 220 feet away from 
the street curb. The applicant is currently displaying mowers on the grass, which is not compliant with 
the UDO (Exhibit 7, p.1). The applicant is going through this process to bring it to compliance. 
 
Variance of Use (Outdoor Storage) 

The outdoor storage use is permitted only in industrial zoning districts, but not in Planned Business 
commercial zoning district. The applicant is proposing to use a vacant lot behind lot 2 (3501 Conner 
Street) to store tenants’ vehicles, equipment and materials (Exhibit 4). The lot has been used in this 
manner since 2017 violating the UDO regulations (Exhibits 3, 5, 7). The applicant applied for the variance 
on behalf of all tenants that use the outdoor storage to correct the situation.  

The proposed use for the subject site in the Comprehensive Plan is Office/Industrial Flex. 
Office/Industrial Flex areas are employment centers that allow light industry and small warehousing 
units. In this area, the outdoor storage is encouraged to be limited to small areas. Currently, all 
operations are conducted indoors, and the outdoor area is used mostly for parking and storage. A 
portion of this area is used for parking regular vehicles (Exhibit 7, p.5). Various tenants park their work 
vehicles, machinery, trailers, and equipment around the perimeter of the lot (Exhibit 7, p.4-6). A 
landscaping company stores some of the landscaping materials. There are a few piles of paving 
materials, but that material was used for parking resurfacing and will be removed from site shortly. 
Outdoor storage areas are usually required to be behind the rear line of the principal building, which is 
what the applicant is proposing.   

Where allowed, the outdoor storage areas are required to be screened by an opaque solid fence at 
least 7 feet tall. The applicant currently does not have a fence on the property, but proposed a 
combination of chain link and a wind screen fabric (Exhibit 4, p.11). Usually, developments in industrial 
zoning districts are required to have a fence at least 95 % opaque. Instead of regulating the fence type, 
the staff proposes a minimum opacity percentage of 90% in the conditions of the variance approval to 
meet the intent of the ordinance to properly screen the storage area. The storage area, located far from 
the road, is not very visible (Exhibit 7, p.4), so a slightly transparent fence should still meet the ordinance 
intent to screen the storage area. Other regulations of the outdoor storage areas are included as 
conditions of variance approval. 

The staff found a problem with the vacant lot where the outdoor storage is proposed. The vacant lot 
with the outdoor storage was created in 2015 without going through the platting process, making it an 
illegal lot. It doesn’t have street frontage and will require a variance of development standards to permit 
a lot without the street frontage. If the Board was to approve this variance, one of the conditions would 
be to apply for a variance of development standards and go through the platting process to make this 
lot legal. In the future, lot 2 and the vacant lot behind it will function as one property. Currently, they 
are being bought by the applicant on a land contract. 
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VARIANCE OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FINDINGS 

AGENDA ITEM #2: 

If the Board should decide to APPROVE the requested variance, please use the following findings of 
fact: 

The Noblesville Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny variances of use from the 
terms of the zoning ordinance. The BZA may impose reasonable conditions as part of its approval.  A 
Variance of Development Standards may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the 
following three (3) conditions are met (see Indiana Code § 36-7-4-918.5): 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community: 

It is likely that this variance will NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. Combining all signage in Gill Subdivision in one place on 
the designation sign will increase the general welfare of the community. It will replace old 
ineffective ground signage into a new legible sign. At the same time, the sign is proposed far 
from the road, so it won’t be blocking vision of the drivers. A slight increase of sign’s height 
will ensure that the sign is legible. 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner: 

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be affected 
in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variance. Nearby property owners 
may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request will have significant adverse 
effects on adjacent properties. Should nothing contrary be brought to light by adjacent owners 
at the public hearing, it is presumed that the approval of this variance request will not have a 
substantially adverse effect on the use and value of adjacent properties.        

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary 
hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought:  

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in practical difficulties 
in the use of the property. Currently, the ordinance allows only one wall sign per tenant. The 
buildings are located far from the road, have little wall space left, and are blocked by the 
surrounding developments making wall signs ineffective in the main function of the sign: 
informing people of business’s presence. The only reason why a designation sign is not allowed 
here is that the property does not have enough of street frontage due to the odd shape of the 
lots that narrow down closer to the road. A slight increase in sign’s height is needed to 
compensate for the site conditions: the closest place to the road where the designation sign 
may be installed is also the lowest elevation on site.  

 

CONDITIONAL USE FINDINGS  

AGENDA ITEM #2:  

If the Board should decide to APPROVE  the requested conditional use, please use the following findings 
of fact: 

The Noblesville Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny variances of use from the 
terms of the zoning ordinance. The BZA may impose reasonable conditions as part of its approval.  A 
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Conditional Use request may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the following nine 
(9) standards are met (see Indiana Code §36-7-4-918.2): 

1. The proposed Conditional Use is, in fact, a conditional use established within the specific zoning 
district involved. 

Pursuant to UDO § 8.C.4.D and Appendix C, outside display and sales is a conditional use in 
the PB (Planned Business) zoning district. 

2. The proposed Conditional Use will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general 
objectives or with any specific objective of the City’s Comprehensive Plan and the Unified 
Development Ordinance. 

The proposed Conditional Use will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general 
objectives of the City’s Comprehensive Plan and with the Unified Development Ordinance. The 
Comprehensive Plan shows this area Office/Industrial Flex that permits light industrial uses 
with small outdoor storage areas. Currently, outdoor display is only permitted as a conditional 
use in PB and I1 industrial zoning districts, which matches the future proposed designation of 
this area. 

3. The proposed Conditional Use will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as 
to be harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the 
general vicinity and will not change the essential character of the same area. 

It is strictly for display of merchandise. The display area is very small and looks like an extension 
of a parking lot. 

4. The proposed Conditional Use will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing neighboring uses. 

It is believed that the proposed use will be operated in a manner that will not be hazardous or 
disturbing to the surrounding area. It is located far from the road and will not block anyone’s 
view. 

5. The proposed Conditional Use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and 
services such as highways, streets, police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse 
disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or that the persons or agencies responsible for the 
establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide adequately any such services. 

It is unlikely that the proposed project will experience any lack in essential public facilities and 
services. The proposed use is an accessory use to an already existing use. The only proposed 
change to site is adding an asphalt pad that will not need additional utilities or service. The 
utilities to the site and all other services are already in place.  

6. The proposed Conditional Use will not create excessive additional requirements at public 
expense for public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of 
the community. 

It is unlikely that the proposed project will create excessive additional requirements at public 
expense for public facilities and services. The subject property is already served by 
public/private services.       

7. The proposed Conditional Use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment 
and conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general 
welfare by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors. 

The excessive production of smoke, fumes, glare or odors is not anticipated from the proposed 
use.  
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8. The proposed Conditional Use will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so 
designed as not to create an interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares. 

The existing driveway and parking already serves the area. 

9. The proposed Conditional Use will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, 
scenic, or historic feature of major importance. 

There do not appear to be any significant natural, scenic or historic features of major 
importance located on the subject property.  

 

VARIANCE OF USE FINDINGS 

AGENDA ITEM #2: 

If the Board should decide to APPROVE the requested variance, please use the following findings of 
fact: 

The Noblesville Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny variances of use from the 
terms of the zoning ordinance. The BZA may impose reasonable conditions as part of its approval.  A 
Variance of Use may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the following five (5) 
conditions are met (see Indiana Code § 36-7-4-918.4): 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community: 

It is likely that this variance will NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. The storage area is mostly used to park vehicles, equipment 
and landscaping materials. The vacant and agricultural properties around should not be 
affected by this operation. In proposed variance conditions, staff recommends following 
several outdoor storage screening regulations, usually applied to the permitted outdoor 
storage areas, to screen the view to this area and maintain a commercial/light industrial look 
of the nearby area.  

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner: 

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be affected 
in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variance. Nearby property owners 
may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request will have significant adverse 
effects on adjacent properties. Should nothing contrary be brought to light by adjacent owners 
at the public hearing, it is presumed that the approval of this variance request will not have a 
substantially adverse effect on the use and value of adjacent properties.       

3. The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved: 

The need for the variance does arise from a condition peculiar to the property involved. The 
property was developed with warehouses long time ago giving it an industrial look. However 
the property is zoned commercial not allowing outdoor storage. At the same time, several uses 
around are either vacant, close to industrial uses (truck service center), or are industrial (grain 
elevators). The property with the grain elevators to the north is in the plan to be rezoned to 
industrial zoning district as part of the bigger development. About 600 feet south from the 
subject site is industrially-zoned Pleasant Street Commercial Park where outdoor storage is 
permitted. Thus, while the zoning of the property does not allow outdoor storage, the way 
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that the property and surrounding areas have been developed created a light industrial 
character.  

4. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship 
if applied to the property for which the variance is sought: 

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in practical difficulties 
in the use of the property. The Comprehensive Plan indicates that this area shall be an 
employment center. The number of tenants on the subject site keeps increasing meeting the 
intent of this area. However, many tenants need an area to store their own vehicles, work 
vehicles and equipment, which is not currently permitted outside, or on the existing parking 
lot. Allowing an outdoor storage area would attract a lot of business that will provide jobs to 
the community, as intended by the Comprehensive Plan. Otherwise, the lot that was sold on a 
contract together with the developed lot 2, will be of little use. 

5. The approval does not interfere substantially with the comprehensive plan adopted by the 
Noblesville Plan Commission and Council: 

The approval does not interfere substantially with the comprehensive plan. The Comprehensive 
Plan shows this area Office/Industrial Flex that permits light industrial uses with outdoor 
storage areas. 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

AGENDA ITEM #2:  
 
APPROVE   the requested Variance of Development Standards based upon the following findings of 
fact: 

 The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of 
the community; 

 The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 

 The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary 
hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought. 

 
APPROVE   the requested Conditional Use request based on the following findings of fact: 

 Is in fact a conditional use established within the specific zoning district involved; 
 Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific 

objective of the City’s Comprehensive Plan and the Unified Development Ordinance; 
 Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious and 

appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and 
will not change the essential character of the same area; 

 Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing neighboring uses; 
 Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, 

police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; 
or that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be 
able to provide adequately any such services; 

 Will not create excessive additional requirements at public expense for public facilities and 
services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community; 
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 Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operation 
that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare by reason of excessive 
production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors; 

 Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as not to create an 
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares; and 

 Will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of 
major importance. 

 
APPROVE   the requested Variance of Use based upon the following findings of fact: 

 The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of 
the community;  

 The use and value to the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantially 
adverse manner; 

 The need for the variance does arise from some condition peculiar to the property involved; 
 The strict zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property 

for which the variance is sought; 
 The approval does not interfere substantially with the comprehensive plan adopted by the 

Noblesville Plan Commission and Council. 
 
With the following specific conditions: 

1. All existing ground signs on lots 1 and 2 of Gill Subdivision shall be removed before the 
designation sign construction is finished. 

2. The outdoor display area shall be limited to the 16 x 40 square feet pad displayed on the site 
plan (Exhibit 5).  

3. The outdoor display and storage areas shall be paved according to the design and improvement 
standards of parking and driveway areas in the Unified Development Ordinance. 

4. The outdoor storage area shall be completely screened by a solid fence or wall of not less than 
seven (7) feet tall and that is at least ninety percent (90 %) opaque. 

5. Materials stored behind any screening wall or fence shall be stacked no higher than one (1) foot 
below the top of the wall or fence. Vehicles, trailers, mobile machinery, or equipment shall be 
stored in their lowest elevation. No vehicle, trailer, mobile machinery, or equipment shall be 
used for nor constitute permanent storage. 

6. A variance of development standards to permit a lot without street frontage shall be applied for 
within ninety (90) days of this approval.  

7. The Applicant shall sign the Acknowledgement of Variance document prepared by the Planning 
and Development Department Staff within 60 days of this approval. Staff will then record this 
document against the property and a file stamped copy of such recorded document shall be 
available in the Department of Planning and Development. 

8. Any alterations to the approved building plan or site plan, other than those required by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA), shall be submitted to the Planning and Development 
Department prior to the alterations being made, and if necessary, a BZA hearing shall be held 
to review such changes. 
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Proposed fence for screening outdoor storage.

Proposed fence location for screening outdoor storage.
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GILL SUBDIVISION PLAT





EXHIBIT 6. SIGN ELEVATION
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EXHIBIT 7. SITE PICTURES

Outdoor
display area

Ground signs

Ground signs
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View from the roundabout (Conner
and Presley Drive), going east.

Image source: Google.

View eastward along Conner Street

View eastward along Conner Street
Driveway leading
to the subject site.

Driveway leading
to the subject site.

Subject site
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A building on lot 2, Gill Subdivision
(3501 Conner Street)

A building on lot 1, Gill Subdivision
(3499 Conner Street)
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Outdoor storage. View
from Conner Street.

Looking south onto the outdoor storage
area from the "entrance" to the area.
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Storage and parking along
the west side of the lot.

Storage and parking along
the north side of the lot.
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Storage and parking along
the east side of the lot.

Storage and parking along
the south side of the lot.



Ex. 8, Neighborhood Pictures, Page 1 of 4

EXHIBIT 8. NEIGHBORHOOD PICTURES

Hare truck center to the west of the subject site.

Hare truck center to the west of the subject site.
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Looking west along Conner Street

Home Depot

Looking north of subject site at Harger Farms, grain elevators.
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Looking eastward along Conner Street

Harger Farms

Subject site

Harger Farms field to the east of the subject site, south of Conner Street

Subject Site

Conner Street

Harger Farms field to the east of the subject site.
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A vacant field to the west of the subject site.

A vacant field to the south of the subject site.

A building on lot 1,
Gill Subdivision


